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Golub Capital BDC, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 27-2326940

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)  (L.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 800

Chicago, IL 60606

(Address of principal executive offices)

(312) 205-5050

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yesp No~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files). Yes "No -

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer p Accelerated filer ~

Non-accelerated filer * (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
" Nop
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As of February 6, 2015, the Registrant had 47,171,518 shares of common stock, $0.001 par value, outstanding.
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Part 1. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of December 31. 2014 (unaudited) and September 30.
2014

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended December 31. 2014 (unaudited) and
2013 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the three months ended December 31. 2014
(unaudited) and 2013 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended December 31. 2014 (unaudited) and
2013 (unaudited)

Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of December 31. 2014 (unaudited) and September 30, 2014
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Item 3. Quantitative And Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Part II. Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Item 5. Other Information

Item 6. Exhibits
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Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets

Investments, at fair value
Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments
Non-controlled affiliate company investments
Controlled affiliate company investments

Total investments, at fair value (cost of $1,391,805 and $1,337,580,
respectively)

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Interest receivable

Deferred financing costs

Receivable from investments sold

Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Debt

Secured borrowings, at fair value (proceeds of $376 and $384, respectively)
Interest payable

Management and incentive fees payable

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Accrued trustee fees

Total Liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)

Net Assets

Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized,
zero shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and September
30, 2014

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
47,171,518 and 47,119,498 shares issued and outstanding as of December
31, 2014 and September 30, 2014, respectively

Paid in capital in excess of par

Undistributed net investment income

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments and secured
borrowings

Net realized gain (loss) on investments

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Total Net Assets

Number of common shares outstanding

December 31,
2014

(unaudited)

$ 1,357,614

3,407
39,705

1,400,726

5,740
35,686
6,185
9,436
2,232
578

$ 1,460,583

$ 714,650

380
4,455
5,853
1,468
59
726,865

47
721,364
3,106
11,583

(2,382
733,718

$ 1,460,583

47,171,518

September 30,
2014

$ 1,309,701

3,080
34,831

1,347,612

5,135
74,808
5,791
9,515

527

$ 1,443,388

$ 697,150

389
3,196
8,451
1,397
66
710,649

47
720,479
3,627
12,694

(4,108
732,739

$ 1,443,388

47,119,498
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Net asset value per common share $ 15.55 $ 15.55

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Three months ended December 31,

2014 2013
Investment income
From non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments:
Interest income $ 26,769 $ 24,157
Dividend income 18 16
Fee income 208 829
Total investment income from non-controlled/non-affiliate company 26.995 25.002
investments
From non-controlled affiliate company investments:
Interest income - 225
Fee income - 171
Total investment income from non-controlled affiliate company investments - 396
From controlled affiliate company investments:
Interest income 550 181
Total investment income from controlled affiliate company investments 550 181
Total investment income 27,545 25,579
Expenses
Interest and other debt financing expenses 5,694 4,092
Base management fee 4,821 3,824
Incentive fee 1,071 3,032
Professional fees 629 658
Administrative service fee 607 582
General and administrative expenses 166 131
Total expenses 12,988 12,319
Net investment income 14,557 13,260
Net gain (loss) on investments and secured borrowings
Net realized gains (losses):
Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments 1,726 (4,994
Net realized gains (losses): 1,726 (4,994
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation):
Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments (1,412 ) 6,133
Non-controlled affiliate company investments 327 274
Controlled affiliate company investments (26 ) 240

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) (1,111 ) 6,647
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Net change in unrealized depreciation (appreciation) on secured borrowings -
Net gain (loss) on investments and secured borrowings 615
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 15,172

Per Common Share Data

Basic and diluted earnings per common share $0.32
Dividends and distributions declared per common share $0.32
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 47,121,194

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(76

1,577
$ 14,837
$0.34

$0.32
43,285,250
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Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets (unaudited)
(In thousands, except share data)

Balance at September
30, 2013

Issuance of common
stock, net of offering
and underwriting costs
Net increase in net
assets resulting from
operations
Distributions to
stockholders:

Stock issued in
connection with
dividend reinvestment
plan

Dividends and
distributions

Balance at December
31,2013

Balance at September
30, 2014

Issuance of common
stock, net of offering
and underwriting costs
Net increase in net
assets resulting from
operations
Distributions to
stockholders:

Stock issued in
connection with
dividend reinvestment
plan

Dividends and
distributions

Paid in

Common Stock

Shares

43,282,932

42,643

43,325,575

47,119,498

52,020

Capital

Par in Excess
Amounof Par

$43  $652,669

- 758

$43  $653,427

$47 $720,479

- 885

Undistributed
Net
Investment
Income

$ 2,725

13,260

(13,850 )

$ 2,135

$ 3,627

14,557

(15,078 )

Net

Unrealized

Appreciation

(Depreciation)

on

Investments Net Realized

and Gain

Secured (Loss) on

Borrowings  Investments

$ 9,225 $ (6,426
6,571 (4,994

$ 15,796 $ (11,420

$ 12,694 $ 4,108
(1,111 ) 1,726

Total

Net
Assets

) $658,236

) 14,837

758

(13,850 )
) $659,981

) $732,739

15,172

885

(15,078 )



Balance at December
31,2014
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47,171,518 $47 $721,364 $ 3,106 $ 11,583

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

$ (2,382

) $733,718

10
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Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)
(In thousands)

Three Months Ended December
31,
2014 2013
Cash flows from operating activities
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 15,172 $ 14,837
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting from operations to
net cash (used in) provided by operating activities

Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,047 439
Accretion of discounts and amortization of premiums (1,670 ) (1,865
Net realized (gain) loss on investments (1,726 ) 4,994
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on investments 1,111 (6,647
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on secured borrowings - 76
Proceeds from (fundings of) revolving loans, net 90 277
Fundings of investments (131,470 ) (256,213
Proceeds from principal payments and sales of portfolio investments 80,941 103,570
PIK interest (390 ) 653
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Interest receivable (394 ) 138
Receivable for investments sold (2,232 ) -

Other assets (51 ) 73
Interest payable 1,259 1,882
Management and incentive fees payable (2,598 ) 1,172
Payable for investments purchased - (2,020
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 71 (265
Accrued trustee fees (7 ) -

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (40,847 ) (138,899
Cash flows from investing activities

Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents 39,122 (1,384
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 39,122 (1,384

Cash flows from financing activities



