Golub Capital BDC, Inc. Form 10-Q February 06, 2015

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended December 31, 2014

<u>OR</u>

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _____ to _____

Commission File Number 814-00794

Golub Capital BDC, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

27-2326940 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 800

Chicago, IL 60606

(Address of principal executive offices)

(312) 205-5050

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes b No⁻⁻

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes "No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer	þ	Accelerated filer "
Non-accelerated filer "	(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)	Smaller reporting company "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No b

As of February 6, 2015, the Registrant had 47,171,518 shares of common stock, \$0.001 par value, outstanding.

Part I. Financial Information

Item 1.	Financial Statements	3
	Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2014 (unaudited) and September 30, 2014	3
	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended December 31, 2014 (unaudited) and 2013 (unaudited)	4
	Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the three months ended December 31, 2014 (unaudited) and 2013 (unaudited)	5
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended December 31, 2014 (unaudited) and 2013 (unaudited)	6
	Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of December 31, 2014 (unaudited) and September 30, 2014	7
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	25
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	55
Item 3.	Quantitative And Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	82
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	83
Part II.	Other Information	
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	84
Item 1A	. Risk Factors	84
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	84
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	84
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	84
Item 5.	Other Information	84
Item 6.	Exhibits	85

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets Investments, at fair value	December 31, 2014 (unaudited)	September 30, 2014
Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments Non-controlled affiliate company investments Controlled affiliate company investments	\$ 1,357,614 3,407 39,705	\$ 1,309,701 3,080 34,831
Total investments, at fair value (cost of \$1,391,805 and \$1,337,580, respectively)	1,400,726	1,347,612
Cash and cash equivalents Restricted cash and cash equivalents Interest receivable Deferred financing costs Receivable from investments sold Other assets Total Assets	5,740 35,686 6,185 9,436 2,232 578 \$ 1,460,583	5,135 74,808 5,791 9,515 - 527 \$ 1,443,388
Liabilities		
Debt Secured borrowings, at fair value (proceeds of \$376 and \$384, respectively) Interest payable Management and incentive fees payable Accounts payable and accrued expenses Accrued trustee fees Total Liabilities Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)	\$ 714,650 380 4,455 5,853 1,468 59 726,865	\$ 697,150 389 3,196 8,451 1,397 66 710,649
Net Assets Preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized, zero shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2014	-	-
Common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 47,171,518 and 47,119,498 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2014, respectively	47	47
Paid in capital in excess of par Undistributed net investment income	721,364 3,106	720,479 3,627
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments and secured borrowings	11,583	12,694
Net realized gain (loss) on investments Total Net Assets Total Liabilities and Total Net Assets	(2,382 733,718 \$ 1,460,583) (4,108 732,739 \$ 1,443,388
Number of common shares outstanding	47,171,518	47,119,498

5

)

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc Form 10-Q						
Net asset value per common share	\$ 15.55	\$ 15.55				

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three months 2014	ended December 2013	ber 31,	
Investment income From non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments: Interest income Dividend income Fee income Total investment income from non-controlled/non-offiliate company.	\$ 26,769 18 208	\$ 24,157 16 829		
Total investment income from non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments	26,995	25,002		
From non-controlled affiliate company investments: Interest income Fee income Total investment income from non-controlled affiliate company investments	- -	225 171 396		
From controlled affiliate company investments: Interest income Total investment income from controlled affiliate company investments	550 550	181 181		
Total investment income	27,545	25,579		
Expenses Interest and other debt financing expenses Base management fee Incentive fee Professional fees Administrative service fee General and administrative expenses	5,694 4,821 1,071 629 607 166	4,092 3,824 3,032 658 582 131		
Total expenses	12,988	12,319		
Net investment income	14,557	13,260		
Net gain (loss) on investments and secured borrowings Net realized gains (losses): Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments Net realized gains (losses):	1,726 1,726	(4,994 (4,994))	
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation): Non-controlled/non-affiliate company investments Non-controlled affiliate company investments Controlled affiliate company investments Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	(1,412 327 (26 (1,111) 6,133 274) 240) 6,647		

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Net change in unrealized depreciation (appreciation) on secured borrowings	-	(76
Net gain (loss) on investments and secured borrowings	615	1,577
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	\$ 15,172	\$ 14,837
Per Common Share Data Basic and diluted earnings per common share Dividends and distributions declared per common share Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding	\$ 0.32 \$ 0.32 47,121,194	\$ 0.34 \$ 0.32 43,285,250

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

)

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets (unaudited)

(In thousands, except share data)

	Common Sto	ock	Paid in Capital		Net Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation on)	
		Par	in Excess	Undistributed Net	Investments and	Net Realized Gain	Total
	Shares	Amou	inof Par	Investment Income	Secured Borrowings	(Loss) on Investments	Net Assets
Balance at September 30, 2013	43,282,932	\$ 43	\$ 652,669	\$ 2,725	\$ 9,225	\$ (6,426) \$658,236
Issuance of common stock, net of offering and underwriting costs Net increase in net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
assets resulting from operations Distributions to stockholders: Stock issued in	-	-	-	13,260	6,571	(4,994) 14,837
connection with dividend reinvestment plan	42,643	-	758	-	-	-	758
Dividends and distributions	-	-	-	(13,850) -	-	(13,850)
Balance at December 31, 2013	43,325,575	\$ 43	\$ 653,427	\$ 2,135	\$ 15,796	\$ (11,420) \$659,981
Balance at September 30, 2014	47,119,498	\$ 47	\$ 720,479	\$ 3,627	\$ 12,694	\$ (4,108) \$732,739
Issuance of common stock, net of offering and underwriting costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations Distributions to stockholders:	-	-	-	14,557	(1,111) 1,726	15,172
Stock issued in connection with dividend reinvestment plan	52,020	-	885	-	-	-	885
Dividends and distributions	-	-	-	(15,078) -	-	(15,078)

Balance at December
31, 201447,171,518 \$ 47 \$ 721,364 \$ 3,106\$ 11,583\$ (2,382) \$733,718

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

5

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(In thousands)

Three Months Ende			ed December	
	2014		2013	
Cash flows from operating activities	-			
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	\$ 15,172		\$ 14,837	
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting from operations to				
net cash (used in) provided by operating activities				
Amortization of deferred financing costs	1,047		439	
Accretion of discounts and amortization of premiums	(1,670)	(1,865)
Net realized (gain) loss on investments	(1,726)	4,994	
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on investments	1,111		(6,647)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on secured borrowings	-		76	
Proceeds from (fundings of) revolving loans, net	90		277	
Fundings of investments	(131,470)	(256,213)
Proceeds from principal payments and sales of portfolio investments	80,941		103,570	
PIK interest	(390)	653	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	× ·			
Interest receivable	(394)	138	
Receivable for investments sold	(2,232)	-	
Other assets	(51)	73	
Interest payable	1,259		1,882	
Management and incentive fees payable	(2,598)	1,172	
Payable for investments purchased	-	,	(2,020)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	71		(265)
Accrued trustee fees	(7)	-	,
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(40,847)	(138,899)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Net change in restricted cash and cash equivalents	39,122		(1,384)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	39,122		(1,384)

Cash flows from financing activities